

SECTION II-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 9814 AND 9815 OF 2016
(Applications for condonation of delay in filing & refiling Special
Leave Petition)

IN
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. _____ OF 2016

M.O. ROY ...PETITIONER
VERSUS
S. GOVIND RAJAN & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned has been filed by Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate on behalf of the Petitioner above named against the Judgment and Order dated 18th November, 2014 of the High Court of Judicature at Madras in Crl.O.P. No. 28162 of 2009.

It is submitted that there is a delay of 373 days in filing and 47 days in refiling the Special Leave Petition and counsel for the petitioner has filed applications in this regard.

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition (Crl.) Nos. 3271-3272 of 2016 filed by the petitioner herein arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18th April, 2016, when the Court was pleased to direct 'issue notice'. A copy of record of proceedings dated 18th April, 2016 is enclosed herewith for reference.

The applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 1st day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-
Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3/pa